rate. The risk free interest rate is determined using the Nairobi Securities Exchange yield curve as at December 2017 and has been
converted to zero coupon yield which ranged from 11.2% to 13.4%.

d)	 Expenses, tax and inflation – The current level of renewal expenses were taken based on the current expense position of the company.

Expense inflation is assumed to be 5.8% p.a. (2016:6.2% p.a.). It has been assumed that the current tax legislation and rates continue
unaltered.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of long term insurance liabilities to movements in key assumptions used in the
estimation process. For liabilities under insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms, key assumptions are unchanged for the
duration of the contract.

For long term insurance contracts without fixed terms and with discretionary participation in profits, the liability is set approximately equal
to the value of the underlying asset of the contract. Hence, there is no sensitivity analysis for these types of contracts. The following table
presents the sensitivity of these contracts to movements in key assumptions used in the estimation of liabilities:

Increase in
Liability

Increase in
Liability

2017 2016

KShs ‘000 KShs ‘000

Variables:

Worsening of mortality +20% 280,411 165,319

Lowering of investment returns p.a. -1% 829,335 546,286

Worsening of expense inflation rate +1% 56,680 39,137

Worsening of lapse rate +5% (23,437) 1,127

We have not included the valuation assumptions nor performed a sensitivity analysis for the non-Kenyan entities as the change within the
long-term liabilities would not be material.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Jubilee Holdings Integrated Report & Financial Statements 201786

*Other liabilities includes deferred rental income and valuations fees among others.

27. PAYABLE UNDER DEPOSIT ADMINISTRATION CONTRACTS

Group

29. OTHER PAYABLES

2017 2016

KShs ‘000 KShs ‘000

At start of year 35,988,354 30,958,100

Pension fund deposits received 6,882,633 6,068,759

Surrenders and annuities paid (4,806,355) (3,893,477)